Agenda ltem #3K-2

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: June 6, 2023 : Consent [X] Regular []
Public Hearing [ ]

Department: Water Utilities Department

. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order (CO) No. 2 with
Insituform  Technologies, LLC (Contractor) for the Sanitary Sewer Collection System
Rehabilitation (Project) in the amount of $158,238.90 and for a Contract time extension of two
hundred (200) calendar days.

Summary: On November 2, 2021, the Board of County Commissioners approved the Palm
Beach County Water Utilities Department (PBCWUD) Contract (R2021-1819) with Contractor.
The Project provides for the rehabilitation of gravity sewer mains, gravity sewer laterals using
cured-in-place pipe and the rehabilitation of gravity sewer manholes in lift station (LS) basins
LS104, L8109, LS114, L8160, LS165, 1.8169, LS170, LS181, LS193 located in West Palm
Beach and LS303 located in Delray Beach. Contractor has identified eighteen (18) gravity
sewer laterals out of seven hundred thirty-six (736) that cannot be lined as a result of
deterioration. Therefore, CO No. 2 provides for the replacement of those sewer laterals and the
appurtenances thereof, installation of clean outs, pavement restoration, driveway restoration,
sod installation and a time extension. The Contract was procured under the requirements of the
Equal Business Opportunity Ordinance. On October 7, 2020 the Goal Setting Committee
applied an Affirmative Procurement Initiative of a Small Business Enterprise (SBE) Price
Preference. The Contract provides for 9.08% SBE participation. CO No. 2 includes 100.00%
SBE participation. The Cumulative SBE participation including CO No. 2 is 3.53%. Contractor
is headquarted in Chesterfield, Missouri. The Project is included in the PBCWUD FY23
budget. (PBCWUD Project 20-063) Districts 2, 3 and 7 (MWJ)

Background and Justification: Completion of this work is necessary to restore the service life
of the wastewater system assets, reduce groundwater infiltration to the sewer system, restore
system capacity and improve the long-term operability and reliability of the wastewater collection
system. ‘

Attachments:
1. Three (3) Originals of Change Order No. 2

2. LLocation Map
3. Ebix Compliance Summary Report

Recommended By: #ﬂmfi’) % L 3”5”2025

Department Director Date

Approved By: W’;}\ % . /2 3/&3

Assistant County&dministrator Date



http:158,238.90

ll. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027
Capital Expenditures $158.239 0 0 0 0
Operating Costs 0 0 0 0 0
External Revenues 0 ] 0 0 0
Program Income (County) 0 0 0 0 Q
In-Kind Match County 0 0 0 o} 9]
NET FISCAL IMPACT $158.239 0 0 0 0
# ADDITIONAL FTE

POSITIONS (Cumulative) 0 0 o] 0 0
Budget Account No.: Fund 4011 Dept 721 Unit W031 Object 6547
Is ltem Included in Current Budget? Yes X No

Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes No X

Reporting Category N/A
B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

One (1) time expenditure from user fees, connection fees and balance brought forward.

C. Department Fiscal Review: /%'4,/ %ﬁ]k ﬁ’\ Fﬂ

Ifl. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments:
y b Ao 5l ﬁoﬂ . ér ,
\“’{a“‘\f) OFMB < SI=> Coplvatt Developmerit dnd Control
LAY
& 7&%/;3

B. Legal Sufficiency:

(rine %Zav\i 5/z2/23
Cor Assistant @gunty Attorney ML, %M

IV/EL

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

This summary is not fo be used as a basis for payment.



OEBO/CDC ROUTING FORM

TO: Office of Equal Business Opportunity
FROM: Contract Development & Control/OFMB

BCC Agenda Item: 3K-2

BCC Meeting Date: June 6. 2023
Contractor/Vendor: Insituform Technologies. LLC
SBE/MWBE Participation:

100%

Notes/Comments: €O No. 2

Schedule 1 and/or 2 Attached (if applicable)



OEBO SCHEDULE 1

Santtary Sewer Collections System Rehablitation PBCWUD NO. 20-083
SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID NQ.:

SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID NAME:

Water Utilities Deaprtment

SOLICITATION OPENING/SUBMITTAL DATE: December 20, 2020 COUNTY DEPARTMENT:

Section A PLEASE LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PRIME CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT* ON THE PROJECT:

NAME OF PRIME RESPONDENT/BIDDER: insitutorm Teohnologies, LLC ADDRESs: 17988 Edison Avenue, Chesterfield, MO 63005

CONTACT PERSON: Frank A. Kendrix PHONE NO.: 818-209-6320 E_MNL:fkendrix@aegion.com
$0.00

PRIME’S DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK: Non-SBE  MBE WBE SBE

*SMWBE Prime’s must include thelr percentage or ¢oflar amount In the Total Participation line under section 8,

Section B

PLEASE LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL SUBCONTRACTORS/SUBCONSULTANTS ON THE PROJECT BELOW

(Check all Applicable Categaries) DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK
Subcontractor/5ub consultant Name MBE WBE SBE
‘ Non-SBE  Minority Women  Small Rlack Hispanic Women Caucasian Asian
Business Business  Business
Muﬁnic(léaal Conl(r;aclarsl_inc
8058 i
1 Y P Sesmn L8511 e 4es 5208 $158,236.90
) [
.
. L] ]
; f
5 -
{Please use additional sheets if necessary) $158,238.90
- Total T
. ' %
Total Bid/Offer Price 5 1 58'238 90 _ /'?otal Certifie}i S/M/WBEParticipation $ 1 58’23890
i ' e Senior Projec
I hereby certify that the above information is accurate to the best of my knowledge: Frank A- Kendnx o A, e ject Manager
Name & Autiwi@pmrﬁf ' ‘ Title

Note: 1.

applicable box and Hst the dollar amount or percentage under the appropriate demographic category.
3. Modification of this form is not permitted and will be rejected upon submittal.

REVISED 09/22/2022

The amount listed on this form for a Subcontractor/sub consultant must be supperted by price or percentage fisted on the properly executed Schedule 2 or attached signed proposal.
Only those firms certified by Paim Beach County at the time of solicitation due date are eligible to meet the established OEBO Affirmative Procurement initiative [APH). Please check the


http:158,238.90
http:158,238.90
http:158,238.90
mailto:fkendrix@aegion.com

OEBO LETTER OF INTENT — SCHEDULE 2

A completed Schedule 2 is 3 binding document between the Frime Contractor/consultant and a Subcontractor/subconsultant (for
any tier) and should be treated as such. The Schedule 7 shall contain bolded language indicating that by signing the Schedule 2,
hath _parties_recognize this Schedule as a binding document.  All Subcontractors/subconsultants, including any tiered
Subcontractors/subconsultants, must properly execute this document. Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with
the hid/proposal.

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: PBCWUD NO. 20-063
SOLICITATION/PROJECT NAME: Sahitary Sewer Collection System Rehabilitation

prime contractor: IN1SITUTOrmM Technologies, LLC

{Check box{s) that appiy) 11-19-2020
s dwse  [Cmvee [CIM/WBE TINon-S/M/WBE Date of Palm Beach County Certificaticn {if applicable): j .

Exp Date 11-18-2023

Municipal Contractors Inc

Subcontractor;

The undersigned affirms they are the following (select ane from each calumn if applicable):

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3
[AMale [IFemale O Aftican-American/Black [JAsian American  [#lCaucasian American ISupplier
.1 Hispanic American [INative American

5/M/WBE PARTICIPATION — S/M/WBE Primes must document al] work o be performed by their own work force on this form. Failure to submit a
aroperly executed Schedule 2 for any S/M/WBE participation may result in that participation not being counted. Specify in detall, the scope of work
to be performed or items supplied with the doilar ameunt and/or percentage for each work item. S/M/WBE credit will only be given for the areas in
which the S/M/WBE is certified. A detailed propasal may be attached to a properly executed Schedule 2.

Line Item Description Unit Price Quantity/ Cantingencies/ Total Price/Percentage
Item Units Allowances
M10 Point Repair (open tranch), 8" through 12" Gravity Pipe (up to 8 Ft deep) $424.40 10 N/A $4,244.00

L1 6" PVC SDF 26 Sewer Service Lateral Replacement (Up 1o 5 Ft Deep) $379.80 150 N/A $56,970.00

L2 6 PVC SDR 26 Sewer Servicos replacement (Beyand 57t Deep) $703.70 30 N/A $21,111.00

L& Sewer Sanice L ingle Glagnaln at Edge {Up to 5 FT Dear) $1 ,41 2.90 18 N/A $25,432.20

L8 Sewer Sarvice Latera Single Cieano a ProperyEescment Edpe (Beyend S Ft e $2,272.90 3 N/A $6,818.70
MR1 | Asphatt Replacement, Non-Thoroughfare Road, {induding Base and Subgrade) $141.30 75 N/A $1 0,597.50

The undersigned Subcontractor/subconsultant is prepared to self-perfarm the above-described work In conjunction with the aforementioned project

. . 125,174.40 | dd P
at the following total price or percentage: *1%> (Sub Tota! his page} See Add Page

G S S SHTR PR AN 2 NEEE
If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of this work to another Subcontractor/subconsultant, please list the business name and the
& amount below accompanied by a separate properly executed Schedule 2,

Price or Percentage:

Name of 274/3" tier Subcontractor/subconsultant

Insituform Technologies, LL.C Municipal Contractors Inc
Print Name of Primg"_ “\ Print Name of Subrontrac or/subconsultant
By: e “-‘ué{w """"""" /E/{’{Ug’ \w{ i
Authorized Signature d Sign ure’
Frank A. Kendrix @ﬁv ! @‘é: &U Lrrsaty
Print Name Prin';
Senior Project Manager Ao (O8I
Title Title
Date;, . 5-2-2023 Date: 5-1-20%

Revised 09/17/2019


http:125,173.40

OEBO LETTER OF INTENT — SCHEDULE 2

A completed Schedule 2 is a binding document between the Prime Contractor/consuliant and a Subcontractor/subconsultant (for
any tier} and should be treated as such. The Schedule 2 shall contain bolded language indicating that by signing the Schedule 2,
both parties recognize this Schedale as_a binding document. Al Subcontractors/subconsultants, including any tiered
Subcontractors/subconsultants, must preperly execute this document. Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with
the bid/proposal.

souicrTaTion/proJECT Numaer; DO VYUD NO. 20-063
SOLICITATION/PROJECT NAME: Sanitary Sewer Collection System Rehabilitation

prime contractor: INSITUfOrm Technologies, LLGC

{Check box(s} that apply] 11-19-2020
AsBe [Iwbe [IMBE L[IM/WBE LINcn-S/M/WBE Date of Paim Beach County Certification (if applicable): .

Exp Date 11-18-2023

subcontractor: MUNICIpal Contractors Inc

The undersigned affirms they are the following (select ane from each column if applicable):

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3
FMale T Female [ African-American/Black C1Asian American  [ZlCaucasian American [supplier
[1Hispanic American [ INative American

S/M/WBE PARTICIPATION — S/M/WBE Primes must document all work to be performed by their own work force on this form. Failure to submit a

properly executed Schedule 2 for any S/M/WBE participation may result in that participation not belng courted. Specify In detail, the scope of work
to be performed or items supplied with the dollar amount and/ar percentage for each work item. S/M/WBE credit wili only be given for the areas in
which tha S/M/WBE is certified. A detziled proposal may he attached to a properly exacuted Schedule 2.

Line ltem Description Unit Price Quantity/ Contingencies/ Total Price/Percentage
Item : Units Allowances

MR3 Asphalt Driceway Replacement (Including Base abd Subgrada) $184.30 " 100 N/A $1 8,430.00
MB4 Conerete Driveway Replasement 8" Minimum Thickness $258.00 25 N/A $6,450.00
MR5 Concrete Sidewalk replacement 4” Minimum Thickness $245.70 15 N/A $3,685.50
MR Concrete Curb Replacement (all types) £80.40 0 N/A © $0.00
MR7 Saod Replacement $4.50 1,000 N/A $4,500.00

The undersigned Subcontractor/subconsultant is prepared to self-perform the above-describad work In conjuncticn with the afoerementioned project
at the following total price or percentage: $33.,065.50 {Sub Total this page)

recummn
RO S

if the undersigned mtends to subcontract any portion of this work to another Subcontractor/subconsultant, please list the business name and the
amount below accompanied by a separate properly executed Schedule 2.

Price or Percentage:

Name of 2M/3 tier Subcontractor/subconsuliant

Insituform Techno[ogles LLC Municipal Contractors Inc

Print Name of Prime™” Prlntﬁﬁmd u consultant
o
By: ;2& /é:*"” g -
Authorized Slgnature 1gnature .
Frank A. Kendrix DAV 5% ﬁ CATSC M

Print Name Print Nam?:){w < .
Senior Project Manager CEES (oS
Title Title

Date: __ - m - Z2-20 8 Date: LA < BN

Revised 09/17/2019


http:33,065.50

CHANGE ORDER NO. _2
Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department
Sanitary Sewer Collection Systemn Rehabilitation
Resolution No. _R2021-1619 _ Contract Dated _11/02/2021

Project Title: Sanitary Sewer Collection System Rehabilitation

PBCWUD Project No.: __20-063

Contractor: __Insituform Technologies, LLC

Address: __ 17988 Edison Avenue, Chesterfield, MO 63005
Budget Line Item No.: __ 4011 - 721 - WO031 - 6547

District: 2.3and 7
Notice to Proceed: 12/03/2021

The Contract provides for _9.08 % SBE participation, This Change Order includes 100 % overall SBE
~ participation. The cumulative "SBE p participation, including this Change Orderis _3.53 %.

You are directed to make the following changes in this contract;

Perform the replacement of the deteriorated sanitary sewer services and restore the sites: $158,238.90
time extension of two hundred (200) calendar days. (See attached for details)

Total: $158,238.90

All Attachments to this Change Order are made a part of this Change Order and incorporated herein.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY BOTH OWNER AND ENGINEER. SIGNATURE OF THE CONTRACTOR
INDICATES THEIR AGREEMENT HEREWITH INCLUDING ANY ADJUSTMENT IN THE CONTRACT SUM OR
CONTRACT TIME, AND NO ADDITIONAL COST OR TIME INDICATED HEREIN WILL BE RELATED TO THIS

CHANGE

The Original Contract SUM WaS..........iiiiiiriirreiie e e e et e $4.477,157.57
Net Change by previous Change Order...........oooi oo $0.00

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was.. . e e o 94, 4T T, 157,57
The Contract Sum will be increased/decreased by thls Change Order ..................................... $158.238.90
The New Contract Sum indicating this Change Orderwill be..............oiiiiii e, $4,635,396.47
The Date of Substantial Completion prior to this Change Orderwas ................ccoocvieeeeine ., 01/27/2023
The Date of Final Completion prior to this Change Order Was .............c.coooveioee i, 02/26/2023
The Contract Time will be increased/decreased by...................cccoooviiimiimie e veeees i 200 Days
The Date of Substantial Completion including this Change Order...............ccoooiiiiii i, 8/15/2023
The Date of Final Completion including this Change Order...... ... vviee e 9/14/2023

1 Revised 12/20/2022


http:4,635,396.47
http:158,238.90
http:158,238.90
http:158,238.90

CHANGE ORDER NO. _2
Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department
Sanitary Sewer Collection System Rehabilitation
Resolution No. _R2021-1619  Contract Dated  11/02/2021

Execution of this change order acknowledges final settlement of, and releases, all claims for
costs and time associated, directly or indirectly, with the above stated modification(s), including
all claims for cumulative delays or disruptions resulting from, caused by, or incident to such
modification(s), and including any claim that the above stated modification(s) constitutes, in
whole or part, a cardinal change to the contract.

_rﬂ;(-{w_)@u-r ~N
. Palm Beach County Water Palm Beach County
Tﬁck’““’"t’\%“? > Ll Utilities Department Board of County Commissioners
CONTRACTOR ENGINEER OWNER
LTRSS s As o "a""?c
G u , ... 8100 Forest Hill Blvd. 301 N. Olive Avenue
Chrestecield  ¢MO @305 \yest Paim Beach, FL 33413 West Palm Beach, FL 33401

ADDRE RESS s ADDRESS

SIGNATURE SiGNATliB@ / SIGNATURE Jp\fg

Frome & Vandsiw "?‘L{@ A f/ 7’{?}«%_@ Gregg K. Weiss

PRINT NAME ;ST NAME) PRINT NAME

e ok pﬁ}e& WMGU?PF e, 9 ZW& W@f Mayor

TITLE TITLE ¥ TITLE
ek 28 20273 &g/f/@@gg;

DATE DATE DATE

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF _{R\igaent © “L‘é‘e Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged

befere me by means of E’ghysical presence or [J online natarization By: @W G)& JZM

this__ 28" dayof_Onarcwn 2023 $or County Afdrney MuUhe.

by  Crent A Kendeiyw who is M personally known

to me or J has R‘“\ﬁl Péﬁmm as identification, Attest: Joseph Abruzzo, Clerk of the Circuit Court
o 3L

T & Comptroller, Palm Beach County

By:

Deputy Clerk

= % State Qfﬁorlda)
= - =
— t o
- o, - =
% e e §
%, o &
=

s Nad Name of Natary Public
iy raaﬁ‘s{\\\eh ry )
W\

(Print, Type,

2 Revised 12/20/2022



Insituform Technologies, LLC is & subsidiary of Aegion Corporation

@ ¥ 580 Goddard Avenue
=/ Insituform  30Ssmene

Techngiogies. LLE www.insituform.com

Palm Beach County; Board of County Commissioners
Water Utilities Department

8100 Forest Hill Blvd.

West Palm Beach, FL. 33413

January 26, 2023

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter is to certify that Mr. Frank Kendrix, Sr. Project Manager, is authorized to approve and
sign Change Orders, time extensions, and payment related documents on behalf of Insituform
Technologies, LLC, relative to the contract for Palm Beach County Sanitary Sewer Collection System

Rehabilitation WUD Project No.: 20-063.

Sincerely B Sad e 3
: P4 s L T
: \ £ g ke S
j;u,é,&fi{ lgﬁ:éacig( 19 SEAL;;:

I T

Diane Partridge
Contracting and Attesting Officer


http:www.insituform.com

CHANGE ORDER NO. _ 2
Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department
Sanitary Sewer Collection System Rehabilitation
Resolution No. _R2021-1619 Contract Dated _11/02/2021

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS
ATTACHMENT A Change Order Summary and Categorization
ATTACHMENT B Change Order Additions/Deletions Summary
ATTACHMENT C OEBO Schedule 1 and Schedule 2
ATTACHMENT D Location Maps
ATTACHMENT E Bond Rider
ATTACHMENT F Supporting Documentation

Revised 12/20/2022



CHANGE ORDER NO. _2 SUMMARY AND CATEGORIZATION
Project Title: _Sanitary Sewer Collection System Rehabilitation

ATTACHMENT A

PBCWUD Project No.: _ 20-063
Resolution No.: R2021-1619

ltem | C.O. Scope of Work Additions (Deletions) Net Change Time
No. | Code
1 2 Replacement of deteriorated sanitary sewer services, lining of | $ 158,238.90 $0.00 $ 158,238.90 200
those services, pavement restoration, driveway restoration and
sod installation
Total | $158,238.90 $0.00 $158,238.90 200

CHANGE ORDER CATEGORIZATION CODE

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)

7)
8)

OWNER INITIATED
DIFFERING SITE CONDITIONS

ZONING/CODE/ORDINANCE CHANGES (REQUIREMENTS)

ERRORS/OMISSIONS IN DESIGN

QUANTITY OVERRUNS/UNDERRUNS

REQUEST BY ANOTHER AGENCY/OUTSIDE PARTY REIMBURSABLE
REQUEST BY ANOTHER AGENCY/OUTSIDE PARTY NON-REIMBURSABLE

OTHER [PROVIDE JUSTIFICATION VIA MEMO OR SCOPE OF WORK]

Revised 12/20/2022




Project Title: Sanitary Sewer Collection System Rehabilitation
Contractor: _Insituform Technologies, LLC
PBCWUD Project No.:
Resolution No.:

Date Approved:

ATTACHMENT B

CHANGE ORDER ADDITIONS/DELETIONS SUMMARY

20-063

R2021-1619

11/02/2021

Contract Amount: $4,477,157.57

Individual C.0O.
Cumulative C.0.

APPROVAL LIMITS:

Department Head Contract Review Commitiee

Amount/Days

$100,000.00 - 90 Days
$250,000.00" - 120 Days

Amount/Days

$50,000.00 - 30 Days
$250,000.00" - 30 Days

DEPARTMENT HEAD CONTRACT REVIEW TOTAL DEPT. HEAD & BOARD OF COUNTY
C.0. DATE NET (ADDS PLUS DEDUCTS)? COMMITTEE CONTRACT REVIEW COMM. COMMISSIONERS
NO. APPROVED | CHANGE? {ADDS PLUS DEDUCTS) (ADDS PLUS DEDUCTSY {ADDS PLUS DEDUCTS)? TOTALS
AMOUNT DAYS AMOUNT DAYS AMOUNT DAYS AMOUNT DAYS
1 Pending $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 90 $0.00 90 $0.00 0 $0.00
2 Pending $158,238.90 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $158,238.90 200 $158,238.90
$158,238.90 $0.00 o $0.00 Q0 $0.00 90 $158,238.90 200 $158,238.90
NOTES:

1. Per PPM #CW-F-050, upon approval of the C.0O. in the cumulative amount of $250,000.00 or 5% of Contract Amount (> $5 million), Receive

and File must be submitted to the Board of County Commissioners to reset the dollar amount.
2. Net Change reflects the net amount of additions plus deductions.
3. Adds plus Deducts reflects the absolute value of unrelated changes for use in determining the approval authority for the Change Order.

Revised 12/20/2022



http:250,000.00
http:158,238.90
http:158,238.90
http:158,238.90
http:158,238.90
http:158,238.90
http:158,238.90

ATTACHMENT C
OEBO SCHEDULE 1

OFFICE OF EQUAL BUSINESS OPPORTUNITY COMPLIANCE PROGRAMS

Revised 12/20/2022



OEBO SCHEDULE 1

Sanitary Sewer Collections System Rehablitation PRBCWUD NO. 20-063
SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID NO.:

SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID NAME:

Water Utilities Beapriment

SOLICITATION OPENING/SUBMITTAL DATE; December 20, 2020 COUNTY DEPARTMENT:

PLEASE LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PRIME CON_TRACTOR/CONSULTANT* ON THE PROJECT:

Section A
Insitusform Technologies, LLC . .
i ennelog! ADDRESS: 17988 Edison Avenue, Chesterfield, MO 63005

NAME OF PRIME RESPONDENT/BIDDER:
' Frank A. Kendrix 813-299-6320 - i i
ank endri PHONE NO.« E-MAIL: fkendrix@aegion.com

CONTACT PERSON:

$0.00
PRIME’S DOLLAR AIVIOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK: Non-SBE  MBE WRE SBE

*SMWBE Prime’s must includa thelr percentage or doliar amount in the Total Participation line under section B, ; :
N

Section B

PLEASE LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL SUBCONTRACTORS/SUBCONSULTANTS ON THE PROJECT BELOW:

(Check afl Applicable Categories) DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK
Subcontractor/Sub consuitant Name MBE WBE SBE
Non-SBE  Minority Women  Small Black Hispanic Women Caucasian Asian
Business Busingss  Business
Musnlcipai Contractors inc
8358 G Grove L
1. West Pgﬂegseanrr?,vgx_ 33411 954-466-9205 g Q $158,238.90
.
3
1
;
i [l 1
;

(Please use additional sheets if necessary) ‘ $158,238.90

Total
158,238.90

Total Bid/Offer Price 3 1 581238x90 - tal Cerﬁ;e\ S/M/W Pai'tlélpatinn §
/?0 W Senior Project Manager
-~ A

I hereby certify that the above information is accurate to the best of my knowledge: Fran k A. Kendnx

v
Name & Autféii&fﬁ’s’iggawfe/ Title

Nota: 1.

appiicable box and list the dollar amount or percentage under the appropriate demographic category,
3.  Modification of this form is not permitted and will ba rejected upon submittal.

REVISED 09/22/2022

The amount listed on this form for a Subcontractor/sub consultant must be supported by price or percentage listed on the properly executed Schedule 2 or attached signed proposal.
Only those firms certified by Palm Beach County at the time of solicitation due date are eligible to meet the established OEBO Affirmative Procurement Initiative {API). Please check the


http:158,238.90
mailto:fkendrix@aegion.com

ATTACHMENT C
OEBO SCHEDULE 2

OFFICE OF EQUAL BUSINESS OPPORTUNITY COMPLIANCE PROGRAMS

Revised 12/20/2022



OEBO LETTER OF INTENT — SCHEDULE 2

A completed Schedule 2 is a binding document between the Prime Contractor/cansultant and a Subcontractor/subconsultant {for
any tier] and should be treated as such. The Schedule 2 shall contain holded language indicating that by signing the Schedule 2,
both partles recognize this Schedule as_a binding document. All Subcontractors/subconsultants, including any tiered

Subcontractors/subconsultants, must praperly execute this document. Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with
the bid/proposal.

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: PBCWUD NO. 20-063

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NamE: Sanitary Sewer Collection System Rehabilitation

prime contracior: | 1151IUTOrM Technologies, LLC

{Check box(s} that apply) 11-19-2020
sse Cdwesz [OmBE CIM/WBE [INon-S/M/WBE Date of Palm Beach County Certification (if applicable): .

Exp Date 11-18-2023

Municipal Contractors Inc

Subcontractor:

The undersigned affirms they are the following (select ane from each column if applicable):

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3
FIMale [dFemale O African-American/Black []Asian American [l Caucasian American ElSupplier
[ Hispanic American [INative American

5/M/WBE PARTICIPATION — 5/M/WBE Primes must dacument all work fo be performed by their own work force on this form. Failure to submit a
properly executed Schedule 2 for any 5/M/WBE participation may result in that participation not being counted. Specify in detaii, the scope of work
to be performed or items supplied with the dollar amount and/er percentage for each work tem. $/M/WBE credit will enly be given for the areas in
which the 5/M/WBE Is certified. A detailed proposal may be attached to a properly executed Schedule 2.

Line item Description Unit Price Quantity/ Cantingencies/ Total Price/Percentage
[tem Units Allowances
M0 Paint Repair (apen trench), 5" through 12" Gravity Pipe (up to 8 Ft deep) $424 40 10 N/A $4,244_00

14 8" PVC SDR 25 Sewer Service Lateral Replacement (Up to & Fi Deap) $379.80 150 N/A $56,970.00

L2 & PVC SOR 26 Sewer Servicoe replacement (Beyond 5Ft Deep) $703.70 30 N/A $21,111.00

L6 Sewar Sanvcn Lelural ingls Cosnculal PoperyEasermant Edga (U to 5 FT Doag) $1,412.20 18 N/A $25,432.20

L8 Sewer Service Lateral Singie Cleenaut ot PropertyEasement Edge (Beyord £ 7t Deep) $2,272.80 3 N/A $6,818.70
MRT | Asphalt Replacement, Non-Thoroughtere Road, (including Base and Sungrade) | $141.30 75 N/A $10,597.50

The undersigned Subcontractor/subconsultant is prepared to self-perform the above-described work in conjunction with the aforementioned project

at the following total price or percentage: §125,173.40 (Sud Total this page] See Add Page

amount below accompanied by a separate properly executed Schedule 2,

Price or Percentage:

Name of 2"/3" tier Subcontractor/subconsultant

Insituform Technologies, LLC Municipal Contractors Inc

Print Name of Pri@/ Printﬂﬁg%mlwp?;r/sqb onsultant
- D
By: By: . - 7

Authorized Signature Authgrized Signature’
Frank A. Kendrix DAY 165 /ST ety

Print Name Print e

Senior Project Manager {y{j@% (OB T
Title Title

Date; . 5-2-2023 Date: 5-1-203%

Revised 09/17/2019


http:125,173.40
http:10,597.50
http:6,818.70
http:2,272.90
http:25,432.20
http:1,412.90
http:21,111.00
http:56,970.00
http:4,244.00

OEBO LETTER OF INTENT ~ SCHEDULE 2

A completed Schedule 2 is a binding document between the Prime Contractor/consultant and a Subcontractor/subconsultant {for
any tier} and should be treated as such. The Schedule 2 shall contain holded language indicating that by signing the Schedule 2,
both parties recognize this Schedule as a binding document. All Subcontractors/subconsultants, including any tiered

Subcontractors/subconsultants, must properly execute this document, Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with
the bid/proposal.

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: PBCWUD NO. 20-063

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NamE: Sanitary Sewer Collection System Rehabilitation

prime Contractor: INSITUfOrM Technologies, LLC

{Check box{s) that apply) 114 _19 2020
Fsee [IwBE EIMBE [IM/WBE LINon-5/M/WBE Date of Palm Beach County Certification {if applicable); ' '~ '~ .

Exp Date 11-18-2023

Subcontractor: MUHICIpal Contractors Inc

The undersigned affirms they are the following (select one from each column if applicable):

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3
[ZIMale [dFemale [ African-American/Black [JAsian American  [Z]Caucasian American [1Supplier
[ Rispanic American [CINative American

S/M/WEBE PARTICIPATION -~ 5/M/WBE Primes must document all work to be perfarmed by their own work force on this form. Failure to submit a
properly executed Schedule 2 for any 5/M/WBE participation may result in that participation not being counted. Specify in detalil, the scope of work
to be performed or items supplied with the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. S/M/WBE credit will only be given for the areasin
which the S/M/WBE is certified. A detailed proposal may be attached to a properly executed Schadule 2,

Line ltem Description Unit Price CQuantity/ Contingencies/ Total Price/Percentage
ltem Units Allowances
MR3 Asphalt Dricaway Replacament (Inciuding Base abd Subgrade) $184.30 100 N/A $18,430.00
MR4 Concrete Driveway Replacement 8" Minimum Thickness $258.00 25 N/A $6,450.00
MR5 Conerete Sidewalk replacement 4° Minimum Thickness $245.70 15 N/A $3,685.50
MRB Concrete Curb Replacement (ali types} $80.40 0 N/A ©$0.00

MR7 Sod Replacement $4.50 1,000 N/A $4,500.00

The undersigned Subcontractor/subconsultantis prepared to self-perform the above-described work in conjunction with the aforementioned project
zt the following total price or percentage: $33,065.50 (Sub Total this page)

if the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of this work to another Subcontractor/subconsultant, please list the business name and the
amount helow accompanied by a separate properly executed Schedule 2.

Price or Percentage:

Name of 2/3" tier Subcontractor/subconsultant

¥ R
e

i il
Insituform Technologies, LLC Municipal Contractors Inc
Print Name ofP?C/ /0 Print,ubm? ¥Subcpnt or@ant
N @ y G AT

£ ()
TS TS K

Authorized Signature .
Frank A. Kendrix .D?A&\f \
Print Name Print Na
Senior Project Manager Z CES (ORI
Title Title
Date: - S5 - 22023 Date: S5 -\-Z202 3

Revised 09/17/2019


http:33,065.50

ATTACHMENT D

LOCATION MAPS

PBCWUD Project No. _20-063

Revised 12/20/2022



Project Location

PBCWUD Project No. 20-063

hilok Dr

N Military Trl

aﬂar
o387,

Al uEa00 N

poy

gres

3
%
%,

Skees R

Drexe! Rd

Ckeeghobee

Southern Blvd

Gun Club Rag

Yddley P

Parker Ave

Drz'

Summit Blve

Forest Hilt

\Pinehu;st

ASt

SOlive Ave g e

houtwell Bd R

: Lake Worth Rd

) Rd \

*L‘S{)€04 - Manor Ave
*1.50109 - Eim Rd.

*L.50160 - Patrick Cir.

*1.80165 ~ Malaleuca Dr.

*1L.S0169 - Summit Blvd.
1.80170 - Collin Dr.
L.S0181 - Bosque Ln

1150114 - New Parkview PL
1*1.50193 - Sunshine Rd.

SJo

——Ei{Clair R

Waolbright Rd

Location Sketch

Ocean




Project Location
PBCWUD Project No. 20-063

—
'
Boynton Beach Bivd -Fé
o
3
0o
5 ry
b B Wotbright Rd
=
g = B R
=3 S
5. 3
f=)
E — .
I~ % Ffab br 57, - m
kS =y
F ®
K Via Dot
I
a Lefe 1da|Rd Q
/_ Atlanfic Ave |2
Atiantic Ave < =
2 Lowson Blvd SW Loth St Joo,
D &
=] e
-g- F:
2 =]
? Q
o g .
; int Moore Rd - e -~
& QX
& Sphmish 15ies Brd bz £ .
© = -] 5 S
: o 8 ] :
- amato R} o =1 W Yamato R S B
g E 5 =) Ny =
2 §= = =] 3 m
& < b= o
k| k] = B .
= @ Rd b s "
i g o) -5 s
[~ = 4 20/t §
W Glade, % | 3 IS
{ th St &
£ NWEth St w
> \ c;_g .;g— E etto
Palmettg! ark Ro § <
! Carrino Real = @
r
o
=
bz
1 1Mileg
0 1 2

Location Sketch



ATTACHMENTE

BOND RIDER

Revised 12/20/2022



BOND RIDER

To be attached to and form partof a  ©UPhe Construction Bond

Bond No. 107459220 ,dated November 2, 2021

issued to Insituform Technologies, LLC, 580 Goddard Avenue, Chesterfield, MO 63005

L. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, One Tower Square, Hartford, CT 06183
as Principal, and

as Surety, in favor of  Palm Beach County, 8100 Forest Hill Boulevard, West Palm Beach, FL 33413

. as Obligee.

it is understood and agreed that the Bond Is changed or revised in the particulars as checked below:

{ ) Name of Principal changed to:

( x Y Amount of bond changed from:

Four Million Four Hundred Seventy Seven Thousand One Hundred Fifty Seven & 57/100's ($ 4,477,157.57 )DOLLARS,

io:

Four Million Six Bundred Thirty Five Thousand Three Hundred Minety Six & 47/100's ($ 4,635,396.47 ) DOLLARS,

{ ) Other:

Said Bond shall be subject to all its terms, conditions and limitations, except as herein expressly modified. This Bond Rider shall
become effective as of ~ March7,2023

Signed, sealed and dated March7,2023 Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

Per Work Directive No. 1

Andrew P. Thome, Attog'ney._{n-{:act

5-3170/GE 2/98
XDP


http:4,635,396.47

State of Missouri
County of St. Louis

On 3/07/2023 before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, residing therein, duly

commissioned and sworn, personally appeared Andrew P. Thome known to me to be Attorney-in-Fact
of

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA

the corporation described in and that executed the within and foregoing instrument, and known to me to
be the person who executed the said instrument in behalf of said corporation, and he duly acknowledged
to me that such corporation executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal, the day and year
stated in this certificate above.

;/) ’
Vs

hoA . a

N

£

Andrea McCarthy, Notary Public

ANDREA MCCARTHY
Notary Public - Notary Seal
STATE OF MISSOURI
8i. Louis County
My Commission Expires: Jul. 30, 2023
Commiission # 15636518

My Commission Expires:




Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

A, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
TRAVE LE R S J St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Sursty Compary of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein
collectively called the "Companles”), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint  ANDREW P THOME of
CHESTERFIELD » Missouri , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and
acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behaif of
the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of confracts and executing or
guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 21st day of April,
2021.

oy
) b
5 \ :
State of Connecticut /é /é\"% 7,-
By: L

City of Hartford ss. Robert L. Raney-Senior Vice President

On this the 21st day of April, 2021, before me personally appearsd Robert L. Ranegy, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior
Vice President of each of the Companies, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the faregoing instrument for the
purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal. !;‘n'-" SR

i oTRRY 4 % =
My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2026 ot “:;:5 * %ﬁ /

% BUBLIG £

= Anna P. Nowik, Notary Public

Fagiess

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of each of
the Companies, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice
President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint
Aftorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such autherity as his or her certificate of authority
may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indernnity, and other writings
obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may
remave any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or
any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided
that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any hond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writihg obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance,
or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive
Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the
Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary;
or (b) duly executed {under seal, if required)} by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her
certificate or their certificates of authority ar by one ar more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and itis

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the sigrature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President,
any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to
any Pawer of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretarles or Altomeys-in-
Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bords and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of
Attomey or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed
and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Cormpany in the future with respect fo any bond or
understanding to which it is attached.

. Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of each of the Companies, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a
true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effecs.

Dated this 7 day of March , 2023

Lo & [t

¥ Kevin E. Hughes, AssiStant Secretary

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, please calf us at 1-800-421-3880.
Please refer io the above-named Attorney(s)-in-Fact and the details of the bond to which this Power of Attorne y is attached.



ATTACHMENT F

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Revised 12/20/2022



Insituform Tel  (305) 887-5007
. Worldwide Pipeline 9001 NW 97" Terrace Fax: (305) 887-5008
TBChnOlOg'[BS, Inc. Rehabititation Suite F-1 www.insituform.com
Medley, FL 33178

May 1, 2023

Frantz Fenelon, PE
Sanitary Sewer Collection System Rehabilitation
Contract No. R2021-1619 - WUD #20-063

Subject: Request for Extension Associated with Change Order 2

With respect to our current Contract, referenced above, we are requesting an extension to the Contract, after Change Order One
of 200 days.

This Change Order (2) involves the repairs that were identified during the initial Lateral Lining work phase of the project. BLD,
our lateral lining sub-coniractor, identified over 30 locations that require additional repairs prior to the lining activity to occur.

These identified repairs are not in the original scope of the project and require extra time to complete. These repairs include Point
Repairs of existing Sewer Mains to allow the lateral lining to occur. Also, there are almost 20 laterals that will reguire cleanouts
to be installed, prior to lateral lining occwrring. The remaining repairs consist of actual repairs (11) to the faterals themselves to
create a pipe condition suitable for the lining to occur.

The repairs not enly include the actual “digging”, but also all restoration to bring the existing site back to a condition better or the
same as when we started. These items will include asphalt restoration, concrete driveway restoration, concrete sidewalk
restoration, concrete curb restoration and sod restoration. Due to the repairs being underground and the conditions are not known,
we will know for sure the magnitude of restoration after the repair has been made.

Because of the unknown conditions and actual repairs, we are assuming 4 days on average on each repair. Some will be shorter in
duration, but we will not know until the repairs have been made. Please keep in mind that we also require the time for our lateral
lining sub-contractor to re-mobilize and compilete their repairs. (100 Days)

We have attached an updated Schedule which shows the repairs starting next Monday, May 8%. We would lke to note that we
will attempt to lessen this time frame by having our lateral lining sub-contractor start back on repairs in areas that our “Dig” sub
has completed and are accessible. This could help the timing.

As you notice, there is a gap between the Substantial Completion date of Change Order One (1} and the beginning of this work.
(100 days) We were able to put together a list of repairs and meet out on site at the end of February. In March we came up with
actual scope, making many assumptions, providing a cost evaluation. This letter is the culmination of preparing all the

paperwork, correctly, while giving the County a proper explanation of the Change Order request. I hope this allows you to agree
on the time frame and have Insituform complete this job professionally, as expected.

Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns.

Respectfully Submitted,

Fronde B Fomcbin:

Frank A. Kendrix
Senior Project Manager


http:www.insitufonn.com

&&_ﬁx mrq% PALM BEACH COUNTY WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT
g %
‘%wﬁ ENGINEERING DIVISION
(@"’*”@amm@?}
Project Name: Sanitary Sewer Coll System Rehabilitation

Project Manager: Frantz Fenelon TR WUD No.: 20-063

MEMORANDUM OF EXPLANATION

The construction drawing for this project calls for the lining of seven hundred thirty-six (736) sanitary sewer laterals using
Cured-in-Place Pipe (CIPP} in lift station basins 104, 109, 114, 160, 165, 169, 170, 181, 193 and 303; however, during
construction, it was found out that approximately eleven (11) of those laterals have deteriorated and cannot be lined as

they are. In addition, approximately twenty (20) sewer laterals that are to be lined will need cleanouts installed prior to being
lined due to their extended lengths. This work will include pavement restoration, driveway restoration and sod installation.
This change order will provide for the replacement and lining of the afore-mentioned laterals.



PALM BEACH COUNTY
WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT

WORK DIRECTIVE

To:  Insituform Technologies, LLC
- Contractors Name

17988 Edison Avenue, Chesterfield, MO 63005
Address

Project Name: Sanitary Sewer Collection System Rehabilitation

PBCWUD Project No.: 20-063 Resolufion No. R2021-1619
Work Directive No.: 1

In accordance with your proposal dated March 01, 2023, you are authorized to perform the following
scope of work:

To replace the failed sewer laterals that cannot be lined.

Time and materials as specified in the Contract Documents

4 Unit Price of $158,238.90

Note: This Work Directive will be incorporated into a Change Order that will be submitted to the
Contract Review Committee, Board of County Commissioners or Palm Beach County Water Utilities
Director for approval.

. . e
Authorized by: C m o ;’%Z)US@

{Printed Name)

Dicector o ENGingy in,

O oo

Signature

2/2/2023

Date

PBCWUD PROJECT NO.: 20-063 APPENDIX A - 22 Rev §-28-21



Acceptance by Conkractor
Date

C A
Acceptance by Owner __ g

Palm Beach County Water Utililies Depariment
7 Ingituform WUD # 20-063
Heelmatogies, e Monday, May f, 2023
item UNIT THIS ESTIMATE
No. DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE QUANTITY AMOUNT
R - ; . i ain Kepairs B B b
M10 Ponnt Repa:r (open trench), 8" through 12" Grawly F':pe (up to 8 Ft deep) LF § 424,40 10.00 $4,244.00
—1 : . Lateral Repairs: e P
K] G" G SDR 26 Sewer Servu:e Lateral RepEacement Up 1o 5 I't Deep) LF $ 379.80 150,00 $66,970.00
12 & PVC SDR 26 Sewer Service Lateral Replacement (Beyond 5 Ft Deep) LF | § 703.70 30.00 $21,11£.00
L& Sewer Service Lateral Single Clean out at Properly/Easement Edge {Up to 5’ Deep) EA | $ 1.412.90 18.00 $25,432.20
1.8 Sewer Ser\nce Laterai Slngle C!eanoui at Propertnyasemenl Edge (Beyond &' Deep) EA [ $ 227290 3.00 $6,818.70
- : " Wiscellaneous Repairs: - T B
MR Asphal! Replacement Non Thoroughfare Road (lncludmg Base and Subgrade) 8Y |$ 14130 75.00 $10,597.50
MR3 |Asphall Driveway Replacement {Including Base and Subgrade) SY {§ 18430 100.00 $18,430.00
MR4 {Concrete Driveway Replacemnent 6" Minimum Thickness SY | § 258.00 25.00 $6,450.00
MR5 |Concrete Sidewalk Replacement 4" Minimum Thickness SY | § 24870 15.00 $3,685.50
MRE |Cencrete Curb Replacement (ali types) LF | § 80.40 $0.00
MR7 (ood Replacement SY |3 4.50 1,000,00 $4,600.00
GRAND TOTAL $158,238.90
200 Calendar Days Requested to perform Change Order $158,238.90

'
i
;
i



http:158,238.90
http:158,238.90
http:4,500.00
http:3,685.50
http:6,450.00
http:18,430.00
http:10,597.50
http:2,272.90
http:6,818.70
http:1.412.90
http:25,432.20
http:21,111.00
http:56,970.00
http:4,244.00

